Public Document Pack

2N Hampshire
& County Council

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education

Date and Time Tuesday, 25th June, 2019 at 2.00 pm

Place Park Community School, Middle Park Way, Havant, PO9 4BU

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE

Chief Executive

The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

Prior to the start of the meeting, at 1.30pm, there will be a short presentation from Chris

May, Head of RE at Park Community School, on how he has approached
developing RE in the School.
The main SACRE meeting will start at 2.00pm

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.

The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the

public — please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST



All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all Members with a Personal
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider,
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance
with the Code.

MINUTES (Pages 5 - 14)
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting on 5 March 2019.

MATTERS ARISING

To consider any matters arising from the Minutes of the meeting on 5
March 2019.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

To receive any Chairman’s announcements.
DEPUTATIONS

To receive any deputations.

MEMBERSHIP REPORT (Pages 15 - 18)

To receive a report on behalf of the Director of Children’s Services on
changes to the membership of SACRE.

MONITORING GROUP (Pages 19 - 26)

To consider a report from the director of Children’s Services on the
discussions and findings of the monitoring group in relation to monitoring
the effectiveness of the Agreed Syllabus, Living Difference lll, across
Hampshire.

NASACRE AGM (Pages 27 - 30)



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

To receive a report on behalf of the Director of Children’s Services on
matters discussed at the NASACRE AGM on 22 May 2019.

REPORT TO SACRE ON THE COMMISSION ON RE (CORE) AND THE
ACTIVITIES OF THE RELIGIOUS EDUCATION COUNCIL (REC)
(Pages 31 - 34)

To receive a report on behalf of the Director of Children’s Services on
further developments following the final report of The Commission on RE
and activities of the Religious Education Council since the last SACRE
meeting on 5 March 2019.

OFSTED UPDATE

To receive a verbal report on behalf of the Director of Children’s Services
regarding the likely impact on RE of the new Ofsted Inspection
Framework from September 2019.

SACRE YOUTH VOICE

To receive a verbal report on behalf of the Director of Children’s Services
on the activities of SACRE Youth Voice since the SACRE meeting on 5
March 2019.

SOUTH CENTRAL SACRE HUB
To receive a verbal report on behalf of the Director of Children’s Services
on the activities of the South Central SACRE RE Hub, in particular the

Reading and Research Group.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS

DATE, TIME AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting is scheduled for 5 November 2019 in the Ashburton
Hall, Hampshire County Council, Winchester. The meeting will start at
2.00pm following a pre-meeting presentation at 1.30pm.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:



The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.


mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 3

AT A MEETING of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education of
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at Ashburton Hall, Winchester on
Tuesday, 5th March, 2019

Chairman:
p Councillor Roz Chadd

Vice-Chairman:
p Councillor Charles Choudhary

p Councillor Anna McNair Scott p Councillor Wayne lIrish

Margaret Boyne, United Reformed Church

Harmeet Singh Brar, Sikh

Amanda Cawood, Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints
Rev Seishin Darren Clark, Buddhist

Sheikh Fazle Abbas Datoo, Muslim

Danny Habel, Jewish Community

Elizabeth Jenkerson, Baha'i

Rhian Jones, Salvation Army

Jo May, Baptist Union

Sushma Sahajpal, Hindu

Chris Hughes, Fellowship of Independent Evangelical Churches
Yasmeen Hussain, Muslim

Lisa-Marie Taylor, Buddhist

Heather Thorpe-Tracey, Society of Friends

T T T T QO T O

T T TTO

Sue Bowen, Church of England

Caroline Welch, Church of England
Richard Wharton, Church of England
Reverend Jeff Williams, Church of England
Rev Howard Wright, Church of England

© T

© T

Maureen Barnes, Teachers' Liaison Panel
Patrizia Timms Blanch, Teachers' Liaison Panel
Susannah Burns, Teachers' Liaison Panel
Graeme Rowe, Teachers' Liaison Panel

0T OO

Co-opted members

Pam Brown, Special Education

Jon Hamer, Secondary Schools

Gill Heron, Academy Schools
Rhiannon Love, Higher Education
Alasdair Richardson, Higher Education
Chris Robinson, Humanists

Kate Stubbings, Primary Schools

T T O OT T QO

Page 5



Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Mr Chris Anders, Head Teacher of
Park Community School, Havant.

68.

69.

70.

71.

Prior to the start of the main meeting there was a short presentation by Chris
Anders, the Head Teacher of Park Community School, Havant. His talk
focussed on the challenges to school, particularly for schools, like Park, which
are in deprived areas, where the new GCSEs and Progress 8 make it more
difficult for these schools to improve standards. He hoped that the new Ofsted
framework would look more at the curriculum in the wider school context.
Members had the opportunity to ask questions.

The Chairman thanked Chris Anders for his presentation.

BROADCASTING ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman announced that the press and members of the public were
permitted to film and broadcast the meeting. Those remaining at the meeting
were consenting to being filmed and recorded, and to the possible use of those
images and recording for broadcasting purposes.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Rhiannon Love, Alasdair Richardson, Graeme
Rowe, Patricia Timms Blanch, Pam Brown, Sushma Sahajpal.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the
circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed,
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5,
Paragraph 4 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak
in accordance with the Code.

Elizabeth Jenkerson noted that she was a judge for the Westhill Awards.

MINUTES

The minutes of the previous meeting on 6 November 2018 were agreed as an
accurate record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the addition of Danny
Habel as present at the meeting.

Page 6



72.

73.

MATTERS ARISING

Members were given updates on a number of matters arising from the minutes of
the last meeting.

Item 57 (page 6): Members were informed that the Annual Survey results would
be discussed at the summer meeting of SACRE.

Item 57 (page 7): The Chairman informed Members that she was awaiting a
response to her email from MP Damien Hinds regarding a possible visit.

Item 59 (page 9) Recommendation 1.2 : There had been some correspondence
with Ofsted in regard to taking the Locally Agreed Syllabus into account in their
judgements, but this was still ongoing. It was agreed that Ofsted has quite a job
coming to a local area to do an inspection, but the new framework has the
intention of having a more in depth look at a few subjects as part of the process.
It was felt that SACREs may be able to provide some help and guidance in
relation to the Locally Agreed Syllabus and it was suggested that this should be
discussed at the next South Central Hub meeting.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That SACRE requested the Professional Advisers and the Chairman
should contact the Regional Schools Commission with regard to providing
Ofsted Inspectors with training on the Agreed Syllabus.

2. That SACRE requested that the South Central SACRE hub is asked to
initiate a South East regional meeting of SACRE chairs to consider
common aspects of their Agreed Syllabuses as well as distinctive
elements.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman began by welcoming Councillor Irish to his first meeting.

She congratulated Sheikh Fazle Abbas for being recognised as the Most
Impactful Imam at the 2018 British Beacon Mosques awards event. This was in
recognition of his work in raising awareness about Islam as a peaceful religion,
as well as reaching out to various communities to enhance share common goals.

It was noted that two SACRE Members, Lisa-Marie Taylor and Heather Thorpe-
Tracey had attended the South West SACRE Conference in Somerset. Lisa-
Marie told Members that it had been her first time and found the experience
thought-provoking, with excellent speakers and brilliant workshops.

Members were informed that the Annual NASACRE Conference would be held

on 22 May in Manchester and that as usual two spaces were available for
anyone who would like to go.

Page37



74.

75.

76.

DEPUTATIONS

There were no deputations.

MEMBERSHIP REPORT

The Council received a report from Patricia Hannam, the County
Inspector/Adviser informing Members that Councillor Wayne Irish was replacing
Councillor David Simpson on Group D and that Richard Wharton was stepping
down from Group B with Sue Bowen becoming a full representative.

RECOMMENDATION:

That SACRE welcomed Councillor Irish and Sue Bowen.

MONITORING GROUP

SACRE considered a report from Patricia Hannam, County Inspector/Adviser, on
the discussions of the Monitoring Group at their meeting on 28 January 2019.

Members were informed that the Monitoring Group had discussed the 2018 RS
GCSE results and concerns had been raised about the dramatic fall in the
number of entries, which was felt to be largely due to schools focussing on the
EBacc. It was highlighted that 11 schools that entered almost all of their cohort
accounted for about two thirds of all entries. Overall the results had been
pleasing. Further concerns were expressed about how HIAS is working with
schools to ensure that all students study RE in KS4 even if they are not doing
the GCSE.

Members were made aware that the large gender gap had re-emerged. It was
suggested that the new GCSE required more subject knowledge and fast writing;
whereas previously there were more themed issues which boys engaged with. It
was noted that it was a national issue
[...]
d creatively by inviting five schools at a time to meet with the advisers. It was
agreed that this approach should be tried.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
1. That SACRE thanked the Monitoring Group for its report.

2. That SACRE requested that the Monitoring Group looks for new ways to
monitor the provision of RE in a greater number of schools.

3. That SACRE requested the Monitoring Group to investigate the choices
made by boys in relation to RE.

THE FINAL REPORT OF THE COMMISSION ON RE: RELIGION AND
WORLD VIEWS: THE WAY FORWARD

SACRE considered a verbal report from Justine Ball, the County
Inspector/Adviser on the findings of the group convened to discuss the finding of
the final report of the Commission on RE. (item 9 in the Minute Book)

Members were informed that the group had met in December 2018 to look at the
final report, the Education Secretary’s letter and the response of the RE
Commission. The group had felt that the proposed name change to Religion
and Worldviews could be a positive, but the title would need further clarification .
It was agreed that the National Entitlement was useful, particularly for those
areas with little RE and to ensure some parity across the country; also that Living
Difference Ill would work well with this and it was hoped that it would still be able
to be used. Concerns were raised over who would produce schemes of work,
since few teachers were involved with the Commission.

The group felt strongly that SACREs and Agreed Syllabus Conferences should
continue rather than the proposed advisory bodies. They would not be a good
way forward as the composition was unspecified and there appeared to be no
statutory duty related to them. The inclusion of governors as people to be

Page59



78.

involved was welcomed and it was suggested that SACRE should investigate co-
opting a governor representative. As the Commission had not looked at
Collective Worship, SACREs would need to continue.

The inclusion of CPD and reintroduction of bursaries was
[...]
ed that the section on the inspection of religious education and
collective worship is concerned with faith schools, and whilst important, does not
include other schools (page 13 of the draft framework).

It was agreed that a group of Members should meet to formulate a response to

the consultation on behalf of SACRE based on discussions and all Members
were encouraged to make a personal response.

Page 18



79.

80.

81.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1.That SACRE noted the report and raised concerns about how RE is mentioned
in the new Ofsted Framework.

2. That a small group of SACRE members should meet on 7 March to formulate
a response to the new Ofsted framework proposals on behalf of SACRE based
on the discussions of this meeting (attached to these minutes)

3. That all SACRE members are encouraged to make their own individual
response about the new framework.

SACRE YOUTH VOICE

The Council received a verbal report from Patricia Hannam, the County
Inspector/Adviser on the activities of the Youth Voice since the last SACRE
meeting on 6 November 2019.

At their meeting on 27 February the students had discussed the proposed Ofsted
new area of ‘Quality of Education’ and the grading criteria for a ‘Good’ judgement
and the Annual Youth Voice Conference.

The Annual SACRE Youth Voice Conference would take place on Thursday 11
July and the theme was, ‘How do we know what is right and wrong in society?
What might cause it to change?’ Offers from SACRE members to be involved
with the conference were sought.

Pat Hannam thanked the Chairman and Elizabeth Jenkerson for their great
support for SACRE Youth Voice and indicated that she would welcome other
Members joining them.

SOUTH CENTRAL SACRE HUB

The Council received a verbal report from Patricia Hannam, the County
Inspector/Adviser on the activities of the Hub (Item 12 in the Minute Book).

It was indicated that the next meeting of the Hub was on 7 March and would
include discussion about the new Ofsted framework.

The Reading and Research Group was scheduled to meet on 14 March and the
topic would be the Religious Literacy Project. The 5 June meeting would be a
talk by David Scard on ‘what makes cracking good teaching’. It was noted that
teacher attendance at these meetings was better when the content had a
religious input.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS

Pat Hannam informed Members that the new CEO of the Culham St Gabriel’s
Trust, Dr Kathryn Wright, would be visiting Hampshire on 4 and 5 June to see

Page711



82.

the work of SACRE and to attend the launch of the Religious Literacy Research
Report.

DATE, TIME AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Tuesday 25 June 2019 at 2.00
pm, but the venue was still to be settled.

Chairman,

Page 1%



From: Chadd, ClIr R <roz.chadd@hants.gov.uk>

Date: 11 March 2019 at 10:45:17 GMT

To: inspection.consultation@ofsted.gov.uk <inspection.consultation@ofsted.gov.uk>
Subject: Response to consultation from Hampshire SACRE

Dear sir/madam

| am writing as Chairman and on behalf of the Hampshire Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE),
in response to the consultation on the draft School Inspection Handbook.

We have four key concerns.

1. Page 13, bullet points 33 — 37. This section claims to be giving clarity on the Inspection of Religious Education
(RE) and Collective Worship. However the information in these bullet points is insufficient as it only refers to
religious education in Faith Schools. In the current handbook there is a very helpful appendix giving details of what is
required in all publically funded schools, including faith schools (see pages 74-77 of School Inspection Handbook,
September 2018) . This makes it clear that all LA schools including voluntary controlled schools, are required to
follow the Locally Agreed Syllabus and that Academies can do so. We regard it as vital that an equivalent is added
into new handbook.

2. We we are pleased to note that Religious Education is included alongsi
[...]
ls, we would anticipate that inspectors are well informed about
the Locally Agreed Syllabus, this is not mentioned at all in the handbook.

Finally, although this is not a particular concern, we think it would be helpful to define Cultural Capital in section 163;
since this is a term that can be used in ambiguously.

Yours sincerely,
Cllr Roz Chadd

Chairman of Hampshire SACRE

Page 13


mailto:roz.chadd@hants.gov.uk
mailto:inspection.consultation@ofsted.gov.uk
mailto:inspection.consultation@ofsted.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report
Committee/Panel: Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education
(SACRE)
Date: 25 June 2019
Title: Membership report
Report From: Director of Children’s Services
Contact name: Patricia Hannam
Tel: 02392 441434 Email: Patricia.hannam@hants.gov.uk

Purpose of this Report

1. The purpose of this report is to inform SACRE of changes to membership to
Group D.

Recommendation(s)

2. That SACRE notes the County Councillor appointments made at the AGM on
17 May 2019 and the vacancy on Group D that will be filled at the next
County Council meeting.

Executive Summary

3. This report informs SACRE that Councillor Roy Perry is taking over as
Chairman and Councillor Anna McNair Scott as Vice-Chairman. Councillor
Roz Chadd has become the Executive Member for Education but will remain
as one of the Conservative substitute members.

4. Councillor Choudhary has become the Chairman of the County Council so
there is currently a vacancy on Group D.

5. SACRE extends its thanks to Clir Roz Chadd for her nine years of service to
Hampshire SACRE as Vice-Chairman and Chairman.

Page 15



REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Strategic Plan

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic | no
growth and prosperity:

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent | yes
lives:

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse yes
environment:
People in Hampshire enjoy bein
[...]
 public life or in any other activity in which participation by such
persons is disproportionally low.

Equalities Impact Assessment:

This intends to have a positive impact on groups with protected
characteristics through enabling children and young people in Hampshire to
think, speak and act in more thoughtful ways with regard to others in the
community.

Page 30



Agenda Item 10

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report
Committee/Panel: Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE)
Date: 25 June 2019
Title: Report to SACRE regarding The Commission on Re (CoRE)

and the activities of The Religious Education Council (REC) in
the light of this

Report From: Director of Children’s Services

Contact name: Patricia Hannam

Tel: Email: Patricia.hannam@hants.gov.uk

Purpose of this Report

1. The purpose of this report is to inform SACRE of the key issues discussed at
the Religious Education Council AGM, that took place on 16 May 2019.

Recommendation(s)
2. That SACRE notes the report.
Executive Summary

3. This report seeks to inform SACRE of key issues discussed at the REC AGM
on 16 May 2019.

Contextual information

4. The Religious Education Council (REC) of England and Wales, is a large
body consisting of members of many organisations which have an interested
position in relation to RE. This includes many faith bodies as well as national
bodies such as AREIAC (Association of RE Inspectors, Advisers and
Consultants), NATRE (National Association of Teachers of RE) and AULRE
(Association of University Lecturers of RE).

Page 31



The REC was the body that commissioned the Commission on RE (CoRE)
which reported its findings in September 2018. The REC is now the body
taking forward the recommendations of the CoRE report.

The REC meets twice a year in London in various places of worship. The
May 2019 meeting was held in Southwark Catholic Cathedral education
centre. The meeting included a tour of the Cathedral and explanation of the
shrine dedicated to Saint Oscar 

Minutes of the meeting


1

 AT A MEETING of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at Park Community School, Middle Park 
Way, Havant, PO9 4BU on Tuesday, 25th June, 2019

Chairman:
p Councillor Roy Perry

Vice-Chairman:
p Councillor Anna McNair Scott

p Councillor Wayne Irish

p Margaret Boyne, United Reformed Church
a Harmeet Singh Brar, Sikh
p Amanda Cawood, Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints

Rev Seishin Darren Clark, Buddhist
a Sheikh Fazle Abbas Datoo, Muslim
p Danny Habel, Jewish Community
p Elizabeth Jenkerson, Baha'i
a Rhian Jones, Salvation Army

Jo May, Baptist Union
a Sushma Sahajpal, Hindu
p Chris Hughes, Fellowship of Independent Evangelical Churches
a Yasmeen Hussain, Muslim
 Lisa-Marie Taylor, Buddhist
 Heather Thorpe-Tracey, Society of Friends
a Sue Bowen, Church of England
a Caroline Welch, Church of England
a Reverend Jeff Williams, Church of England
a Rev Howard Wright, Church of England
p Robert Sanders, Church of England
p Maureen Barnes, Teachers' Liaison Panel
a Patrizia Timms Blanch, Teachers' Liaison Panel
p Susannah Burns, Teachers' Liaison Panel
a Graeme Rowe, Teachers' Liaison Panel
a Julie Kelly, Teachers' Liaison Panel
a Pam Brown, Special Education
p Jon Hamer, Secondary Schools
a Gill Heron, Academy Schools

Rhiannon Love, Higher Education
 Alasdair Richardson, Higher Education
a Chris Robinson, Humanists
p Kate Stubbings, Primary Schools

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Chris Anders, Head Teacher of Park 
Community School and Chris May, Head of RE at Park Community School.



2

Prior to the start of the main meeting Mr Chris May, Head of RE at Park Community 
School, gave a presentation on what RE looks like in the school, why they feel it is 
important and the impact they are beginning to see from ensuring all students study 
the subject.  

83.  BROADCASTING ANNOUNCEMENT 

The Chairman announced that the press and members of the public were 
permitted to film and broadcast the meeting.  Those remaining at the meeting 
were consenting to being filmed and recorded, and to the possible use of those 
images and recording for broadcasting purposes.

84.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Caroline Welch, Howard Wright, Gill Heron, Rhian 
Jones, Julie Kelly, Pam Brown, Sushma Sahajpal, Harmeet Singh Brar, Sheikh 
Fazle Abbas Datoo, Yasmeen Hussain, Graeme Rowe, Chris Robinson  and 
Patricia Timms Blanch.

85.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 4 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

86.  MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting on 5 March 2019 were agreed as an 
accurate record and signed by the chairman.

87.  MATTERS ARISING 

Members were given updates on a number of matters arising from the minutes of 
the last meeting.

Item 72 (page 7) Recommendations – action on the recommendations to contact 
the Regional Schools Commissioner regarding training and initiating a South 
East regional meeting of SACRE chairs is in process in light of changes to the 



3

Ofsted framework.  This would be taken up in the Autumn meeting of the South 
Central SACRE Hub.

Item 76  (page 9) – Recommendation 3 – it was noted that there was a re-
emergence of a large gap between girls and boys taking RE in some schools.  It 
was suggested that the new GCSE had increased the amount of writing which 
could be a factor. The Monitoring Group will look further after a second year of 
GCSE results.

Item 77 (page 10) Recommendation 2: Governor Services had been approached 
and also agreed it would be a good idea to co-opt a governor onto SACRE.

Item 81 (page 11) Patricia Hannam informed members the Dr Wright had visited 
on 5 June, but the launch of the Religious Literacy Research Report had been 
put back until the autumn.

88.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Councillor Perry introduced himself as the new  Chairman of SACRE as 
Councillor Roz Chadd had been made the Executive Member for Education.  He 
expressed his appreciation for the contribution Councillor Chadd had made to 
SACRE over the last nine years.  He informed Members that Councillor 
Choudhary was now the Chairman of the County Council for 2019/20.

Chris Anders and Chris May were thanked for hosting the meeting and providing 
an interesting and informative presentation on RE in Park School.

It was announced that the Sikh representative Harmeet Sing Brar had resigned 
and the Mrs Pam Brown, the co-opted member for special schools was retiring.  
Replacements would be sought for them.

 
89.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations.

90.  MEMBERSHIP REPORT 

SACRE received a report from Patricia Hannam, the County Inspector/Advisor  
informing members of changes to membership of Group D (item 7 in the Minute 
Book).  

Apart from the changes to the Local Authority representatives, it was also noted 
that there continued to be a vacancy for a Roman Catholic representative and 
with the recent resignations also vacancies for a Sikh and Special School 
teacher.

RESOLVED:



4

SACRE noted the County Councillor appointments made at the AGM on 17 May 
2019 and the vacancy on Group D that will be filled at the next County Council 
meeting.

91.  MONITORING GROUP 

SACRE considered a report from Patricia Hannam, County Inspector/Adviser, on 
the discussions of the Monitoring Group at its meeting on 20 May 2019.

Following on from a recommendation from the previous meeting regarding 
monitoring more schools more effectively the Monitoring group had agreed to run 
a series of ‘invitational courses’ aimed at schools that have been harder to 
reach. The effectiveness of this approach would be reviewed regularly by the 
Monitoring Group.

The letter from the Department for Education to NASACRE concerning non-
compliance of schools to teach RE to all pupils through to year 11 was 
discussed.  Members were asked to note that the letter clearly states that RE 
should be taught to the agreed syllabus throughout secondary school and, 
therefore, SACRE and the Monitoring Group should be more proactive in calling 
schools to account and encouraging compliance.

The results of the latest withdrawal survey had shown a slight  increase in the 
numbers withdrawn from RE or Collective Worship, but it was still well below 1% 
and below the national average. The majority of withdrawals were from 
Jehovah’s Witness and Plymouth Brethren families.  The Head of Park 
Community School commented that as a result of improving the RE at the school 
there had been no withdrawals and no parental concerns raised about the 
curriculum.  The survey would continue to be sent annually.

The Monitoring Group were continuing to monitor the use of the Church of 
England resource ‘Understanding Christianity’, a resource recommended by the 
Diocese for use in all Church schools.  There was a need to ensure that it was 
not being used to replace the cycle of enquiry in Living Difference III. 

Following up a recommendation for the Monitoring Group to investigate the 
choices made by boys in relation to RE and the re-emerging gender gap it was 
suggested that the Monitoring Group should try and investigate why children 
choose to do RE for GCSE if they have the option.  From the results of this 
strategies could be developed to encourage more to take it.

RECOMMENDATION

SACRE noted the report.

92.  NASACRE AGM 

Patricia Hannam, the County Inspector/Adviser informed Members that she had 
attended the NASACRE AGM on 22 May 2019 on behalf of SACRE, along with 



5

Elizabeth Jenkerson, the Baha’i representative who was also on the NASACRE 
executive. She encouraged everyone to take the opportunity to go.

The speech by the Head of RE of a north Liverpool comprehensive school had 
been particularly inspirational and it was aimed to ask him to talk at the 
Hampshire Secondary RE Conference.  

There had been discussion about the Commission on RE report; Paul Smalley 
the Chair of NASACRE had made strong representations to various RE bodies 
against getting rid of SACREs, which had been advocated in the report, and this 
was now being reconsidered.

NASACRE wanted to ensure its activities are fully representative of SACREs 
interests. Members were, therefore,  encouraged to read the newsletter that is 
sent regularly and to visit the NASACRE website which has a variety of 
interesting topics.  Hampshire is a member organisation and a password has 
been issued to access the locked content areas of the site.  

93.  REPORT TO SACRE ON THE COMMISSION ON RE (CORE) AND THE 
ACTIVITIES OF THE RELIGIOUS EDUCATION COUNCIL (REC) 

The Council received a report from Patricia Hannam, the County Inspector 
/Advisor, on the key issues discussed at the REC AGM on 16 May 2019.

It was noted that the Commission on RE had finished but the recommendations 
were being taken forward by the REC. She drew Members’ attention to point 7 in 
the report which mentioned the grouping of the recommendations into those that 
could be implemented immediately, some that could be implemented with some 
specific work and those that would need further consideration due to their 
contentious nature.  She indicated that there was a desire for discussion to find 
common denominators across the country which could lead the way towards the 
content of a National Entitlement for RE.

94.  OFSTED UPDATE 

SACRE received a verbal report from Patricia Hannam, the County 
Inspector/Adviser, on the likely impact on RE of the new Ofsted Inspection 
Framework from September 2019.

Following the last SACRE meeting a group of members had met to formulate a 
response to Ofsted, which was attached to the minutes of the last meeting.  It 
was noted that very little had changed following the consultation and the 
inspectors would be looking closely at the inspection reports that would be made 
in the Autumn term.  

Chris Anders, the Head of Park Community School, commented that the new 
framework appeared to put more emphasis on the breadth of the curriculum 
when looking at the quality of education. At his school he had chosen for pupils 
to follow the full course GCSE in RE;  although the resulting grades may not 
necessarily be very good, he hoped inspectors would see the intention of their 



6

curriculum was to provide pupils with more breadth and to ensure young people 
were well-prepared for life in modern Britain.

95.  SACRE YOUTH VOICE 

The Council received a verbal report from Patricia Hannam, the County 
Inspector/Adviser on the activities of the SACRE Youth Voice since the last 
SACRE meeting on 5 March 2019 (Item 12 in the Minute Book).

Members were reminded that the 5th Youth Voice Conference would be held in 
Winchester on 11 July and encouraged members to attend and become 
involved. The theme would be ‘How do we know what is right and wrong in 
society? What might cause it to change?’

The 3rd Primary Youth Voice Conference had been held in the north of the 
county, facilitated by Youth Voice members from Cove School.  Their theme had 
been ‘Neighbour’ and had included two speakers, a Church of England vicar and 
a muslim.  Thornden School would shortly be hosting a Primary Youth Voice 
Conference for  the south of the county. 

96.  SOUTH CENTRAL SACRE HUB 

The Council received a verbal report from Patricia Hannam, the County 
Inspector/Adviser on the activities of the Hub (Item 13 in the Minute Book).  

It was noted that the Hub had not met this term, but the dates of the next 
meetings were 27 November 2019 and 5 March 2020.  

Members were encouraged to attend the free Reading and Research Group 
meetings set up by the Hub and held at Winchester University.  The dates for 
these are 12 November 2019 on Judaism, 25 February 2020 on Non-Conformist 
Christianity and 23 June 2020 on Sikhism.

97.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Members were alerted to a potential phishing scam email sent to some schools 
purporting to be a parent wanting an urgent meeting with the Head of RE. It was 
noted that it appeared to be countrywide.  Patricia Hannam indicated that she 
would make schools aware via the RE Moodle.

Thanks were given to Chris Anders and Chris May of Park School for their 
hospitality.

98.  DATE, TIME AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Tuesday 5 November in the 
Ashburton Hall, Hampshire County Council, Winchester.



7

Chairman, 


